
LICENSING (HEARING) SUB 
COMMITTEE

Date: THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018

Time: 10.30 am

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 2ND 
FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

APPLICANT:
THE LONDON BAR CONSULTANTS LTD.

PREMISES:
MERCHANT HOUSE, 8 BRIDE COURT, 

LONDON, EC4Y 8DU

Public Document Pack



2

CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure (Pages 1 - 2)

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection (Pages 3 - 8)

Appendix 1:  Copy of Application (Pages 9 - 26)

Appendix 2:  Current premises licence (Pages 27 - 32)

Appendix 3:  Representations from Other Persons

i)  Atkinson (Pages 33 - 34)

ii)  Priest (Pages 35 - 36)

iii)  Simons (Pages 37 - 38)

Appendix 4:  Plan of Premises (Pages 39 - 40)

Appendix 5:  Map of subject premises together with other licensed 
premises in the area and their latest terminal time for 
alcohol sales

(Pages 41 - 42)



LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
 PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2. Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall 
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination 
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The 
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub 
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce 
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City 
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked 
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will 
then do likewise.1

4. The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to 
be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rulings 
necessary in respect of requests for witnesses to be heard in support of any of 
the parties making representations or the applicant. 

5. Those making representations will then be invited to present their case. 
Repetition will not be permitted. Equal time will be offered to the applicant and 
those making representations. Where there is more than one party making 
representations and/or calling witnesses in support, consideration should be 
given to having one spokesman on behalf of all parties so as to avoid repetition. 
Although the use of a spokesman will be encouraged by the Sub Committee, 
the decision rests with those parties making representations.

6. In the event of disorder or persistent disregard of the authority of the Chair, the 
Chairman may suspend or adjourn the hearing, or require that the person(s) 
causing disorder or showing disregard leave the hearing.

7. In the event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be 
permitted, the applicant will be invited to ask questions of the party(s) making 
representations and their witnesses (if any). The party(s) making 
representations and any witnesses giving evidence in support will then answer 
any questions put to them by members of the Sub Committee. 

8. The applicant will then be invited to present their case and call any witnesses in 
support of their application. The applicant will be entitled to the same period of 
time to present his case as those making representations were afforded.

1 In hearings where a licence is being reviewed, references in this procedure to ‘applicant’ should be read as 
references to the licence holder and references to ‘those making representations’ should be read as references to 
those applying for the review.

Page 1

Agenda Annex



9. In the event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be 
permitted, those making representations will be invited to ask questions of the 
applicant and their witnesses (if any). The applicant and any witnesses giving 
evidence in support will then answer any questions put to them by members of 
the Sub Committee. 

10. The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add 
in support of their respective cases.

11. Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions 
followed by the applicant.

12. The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for 
assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller & 
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process.

13. In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to 
inform those present when the decision will be given.

Page 2



Committee(s):  
Licensing Sub-Committee

Hearing Date(s):  
 28 June 2018  

Item no.

Subject:
Licensing Act 2003 - Public Hearing in Respect of an Application for 
the Variation of a Premises Licence

Name of Premises: The Merchant House
Address of Premises: 8 Bride Court London EC4Y 8DU

Report of:
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Public / Non- 
Public

Ward (if appropriate):  Castle Baynard

1 Introduction and Purpose 
1.1 The purpose of this meeting of the  Sub-Committee is to consider and 

determine, by public hearing, an application to vary a premises licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003, taking into consideration the 
representations of other persons detailed in paragraph 5 and the policy 
considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of this report.

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to 
promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

 the prevention of crime and disorder

 public safety

 the prevention of public nuisance

 the protection of children from harm

2 Summary of Application
2.1 An application made by:

London Bar Consultants Ltd

Page 3

Agenda Annex



Beagho, Lisbellaw

Co. Fermanagh

was received by the City of London Licensing Authority on 3 May 2018 
to vary a premises licence in respect of the premises:

The Merchant House
8 Bride Court
London EC4Y 8DU

2.2 The application seeks to vary the existing premises licence so as to add     
permission for the sale of alcohol on Saturdays between the hours of 
11:00 hrs and 23:00 hrs.

Activity Current Licence Proposed Licence
Sale of Alcohol Mon–Fri 11:00 – 

00:00
Mon-Fri 11:00-00:00

Saturday 11:00-23:00

The sale of alcohol is currently for on the premises only and there is no 
proposal to alter this situation.

2.3 The operating schedule submitted with the application does not suggest 
any additional licence conditions pertinent to the variation sought. Full 
details of the application can be seen as Appendix 1.   

3 Licensing History of Premises

3.1 A premises licence was first granted on 9 September 2011. The licence 
was granted subject to eight conditions which can be seen in Annex 2 of 
the current licence. A copy of the current licence is attached as Appendix 
2.

4 Representations from Responsible Authorities
4.1 There have been no representations from responsible authorities.  

Page 4



5 Representations From Other Persons
5.1 There have been three representations against the application from other 

interested parties. 
5.2 The three representations each maintain that granting the variation  

would undermine the licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance.  The representations can be seen as Appendix 3(i-iii). 

6 Policy Considerations
6.1 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must have 

regard to its statement of licensing policy and any statutory guidance 
issued under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

City of London Corporation’s Statement of Licensing Policy
6.2 The following sections/paragraphs of the City of London Corporation’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy are particularly applicable to this 
application.

The boxed comment on page 19 states the need to strike a fair balance 
between the benefits to a community of a licensed venue, and the risk of 
disturbance to local residents and workers.

The boxed comment on page 19 also states an overriding policy principle 
namely, that each application will be decided on its individual merits. 

Paragraphs 79 – 81 address the need of care when controlling noise 
particularly from those persons leaving a premises.

The boxed comment on page 22 considers various factors that should be 
taken into account when considering whether any licensable activity 
should be permitted.

Paragraphs 115-121 state the City of London Corporation’s policy on 
setting conditions which may be applicable dependant on the step(s) 
taken by members as stated in paragraph nine of this report.

Page 5



Statutory Guidance
The following sections/paragraphs of the statutory guidance issued under 
S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are particularly applicable to this 
application (revised April 2018):

Chapter 2 of the guidance covers the four licensing objectives. In 
particular, paragraph 2.15 states that it is, ‘…important that in 
considering the promotion of [the public nuisance licensing objective, 
licensing authorities] focus on the effect of the licensable activities at the 
specific premises on persons living and working (including those 
carrying on business) in the area around the premises which may be 
disproportionate and unreasonable.’ Also, paragraph 2.16 indicates that 
the prevention of public nuisance could, in appropriate circumstances 
include, ‘the reduction of the living and working amenity and 
environment of other persons living and working in the area of the 
licensed premises.’

Chapter 10 refers to conditions attached to premises licences with 
paragraph 10.10 stating that, ‘Conditions should be determined on a 
case-by-case basis and standardised conditions which ignore these 
individual aspects should be avoided.’ To which is added; ‘Licensing 
authorities should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose are 
only those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.’ 

7 Map and Plans
7.1 A map showing the location of the premises together with nearby 

licensed premises is attached as Appendix 4. A key to those premises 
is included which indicates the maximum respective permitted hours 
for alcohol sales.

7.2   A  plan of the premises can be seen as Appendix 4.

8 Summary
8.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to 

promote the licensing objectives. Each objective has equal importance. 
In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also 
have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, any statutory guidance 

Page 6



under the Licensing Act 2003 and is bound by the Human Rights Act 
1998. The City of London Corporation must also fulfil its obligations 
under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do all that it 
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in the City.

9 Options

9.1 The Sub-committee must, having regard to the representations, take such 
of the following steps as it considers appropriate and necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives:

i)  grant the application in the manner for which it was 
applied; or

ii) reject the application in whole or in part.

Any determination by the licensing sub-committee will not have effect 
until the end of 21 days following notification of the decision to the 
applicant by the licensing authority or, in the event of an appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s decision, the 
determination of that appeal.

10 Recommendation
10.1 It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Sub-Committee determine 

this application for a variation of a premises licence in accordance with 
paragraph 9 of this report.

Prepared by S J Aznar
Licensing Officer
Stephen.aznar@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



Background Papers

BACKGROUND PAPER DEPT FILE

Corporation of London Statement of 
Licensing Policy (revised Jan 2017)

Statutory Guidance – ‘Revised 
Guidance Issued Under Section 182 
Of The Licensing Act 2003’.  April 
2018

MCP 5th Floor Walbrook Wharf

Statutory Guidance

Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


Page 9

Appendix 1



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27

Appendix 2



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33

Appendix 3i)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Page 35

Appendix 3ii)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Page 37

Appendix 3iii)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Page 39

Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Page 41

Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42


	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	2 Current premises licence
	3i) Atkinson
	3ii) Priest
	3iii) Simons
	4 Plan of Premises
	5 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales





Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD ON FRIDAY 28 JUNE AT 10.30 AM

APPLICANT: The London Bar Consultant’s Limited
PREMISES: Merchant House, 8 Bride Court, London, EC4Y 8DU

Sub-Committee:
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Mr Shravan Joshi

Officers:
Town Clerk – Paige Upchurch
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Andrew Cusack
Markets and Consumer Protection – Stephen Aznar 

Counsel Josef Cannon was acting as Legal Advisor

Given Notice of Attendance:

Applicant: Mr Nathan Brown

Making representations:
Mr Stuart Atkinson
 Mrs 

Resident 

In Attendance:
Mr Nathan Brown
Mr Lewis Hayes (with the Applicant)
Mr Stuart Atkinson 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

A public Hearing was held at 10.30AM in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, EC2, 
to consider the representations submitted in respect of a variation application for a 
premises license for the sale of alcohol in respect of Merchant House, 8 Bride Court, 
London, EC4Y 8DU, the applicant being the London Bar Consultant’s Limited.

The Sub-Committee had before them the following documents:- 

Hearing Procedure
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Appendix 1: Copy of Application
Appendix 2: Current premises license
Appendix 3: Representations from Other Persons



THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018

  i) Atkinson
  ii) Priest
  iii) Simons
Appendix 4: Plan of Premises 
Appendix 5: Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area 
and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales

The Hearing commenced at 10.30 AM. 

1. At the commencement of the Hearing, the Chairman invited the 
Applicant to provide a contextual background to the purpose of the 
variation application and what the applicant wants to achieve in 
extending the licence to Saturdays. The Applicant explained that the 
company’s main function is to act as a consultant for other bars, and the 
two Merchant House bars in the City of London act as show cases for 
their work. It was added that the bars were luxury spirit specialists, and 
their intention for opening on Saturdays is to provide whisky master 
classes that involve tasting whiskies and educating customers about 
whisky. The Applicant described the bar as having a relaxed 
atmosphere, with a seating only policy and a capacity of 45 seats.

2. The Chairman invited Mr Stuart Atkinson to set out his and Ward 
Member Henrika Priest’s objections to the application (as agreed prior to 
the hearing). Mr Atkinson read out a statement that Councilman Henrika 
Priest had written. The statement mentioned that irrespective of private 
events, the close proximity of the walls surrounding Bride Court made 
the noise from the premises echo and rise up to the residential homes, 
particularly that of those smoking outside. Mr Atkinson added from the 
statement that there had been a problem with the cleaners playing music 
very loudly after the premises had closed and with the security shutter 
being particularly loud.

3. The Chairman then invited the applicants to set out their case. Mr 
Nathan Brown began by accepting Mr Atkinson’s comments regarding 
the cleaner and informed the panel that the contracted cleaners had 
since had their contract terminated and that they had engaged with 
Environmental Health to agree a maximum volume.

4. The Applicants explained that they were not interested in private events 
or walk-ins, which is why they wanted a license that finished at 23:00, 
rather than midnight, as the premises targeted those who are interested 
in fine spirits, with high-end pricing. It was explained that the customers 
tended to book in advance, attend the whisky classes, and then go to 
another venue for dinner.

5. The Chairman then invited questions, as follows: 

6. The Sub-Committee requested information regarding the CCTV that was 
in place at the premises. The Applicants informed the panel that they 



THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018

had HD quality CCTV that recorded within the premises and that there 
was always someone on-site who could operate the CCTV. 

7. The Sub Committee requested clarification on whether there had been 
any complaints made by the public, particularly regarding those smoking 
outside.  The Applicants commented that they do not allow customers to 
stand outside of the premises smoking and have signage directing them 
to the end of the street. They also confirmed that there had not been a 
complaint since Councilman Henrika Priest had spoken to them about 
the cleaners playing loud music. 

8. The Sub-Committee requested detail of the premises noise policy. The 
Applicants described their noise policy; which included signs outside the 
premises reminding customers that there were residents nearby. There 
is a sound limiter for music, which could only be accessed from a locked 
office, and if customers were noisy they were asked to be quiet, as loud 
crowds are not in keeping with the targeted atmosphere of the bar. The 
Applicants commented that they were happy to look into reducing the 
noise from the security shutters, by adding rubber pads or oil.

9. The Sub-Committee asked the Applicant if they had applied for a 
Temporary Event Notice in the past, and whether they had incurred any 
problems. The Applicants explained that they had recently applied for a 
Temporary Event Notice, and held an event on 19 May 2018, which 
reached almost full capacity of the premises, and incurred no issues or 
complaints.

10.The Chairman then informed the parties that they were invited to make 
closing statements. Both parties felt like they did not have anything 
further to add.

 
11.The Sub-Committee retired at 10.59 AM.

12.At 11:22 AM the Sub-Committee returned from their deliberations and 
explained that they had reached a decision. The Chairman thanked 
those who had remained to hear the decision of the Sub-Committee.

13.The Sub-Committee considered the application and carefully considered 
the representations submitted in writing and orally at the hearing by the 
Applicant, by Stuart and Vanessa Atkinson, by Henrika Priest and by 
Jeremy Simons (of whom only Stuart Atkinson attended and spoke at 
the meeting, along with two representatives from the Applicant). In 
reaching its decision the Sub-Committee were mindful of the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003, in particular the statutory licensing objectives, 
together with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State in pursuance 
of the Act and the City of London’s own Licensing Policy.

14.Furthermore, the Sub-Committee had particular regard to their duty to 
apply the statutory test as to whether an application should or should not 
be granted, that test being that the application should be granted unless 



THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018

they were satisfied that it was appropriate to refuse all, or part, of an 
application or appropriate to impose conditions on the granting of the 
application in order to promote one (or more) of the licensing objectives. 
In this instance, the most relevant of those objectives is clearly the 
prevention of public nuisance.

15. In particular, the Sub-Committee noted that the Applicant runs a 
relatively high-end operation and the premises operated a seated-only 
policy with a maximum of 45 seats; and that there was no intention to 
run private parties or promoted events; advertising was by word of 
mouth and via their website only. There were no representations from 
the environmental health team or from any responsible authority.

16.The Sub-Committee also noted that a recent event was run under a 
Temporary Event Notice (TEN) for World Whisky Day on a Saturday in 
May with no complaints having been raised and the event having passed 
without adverse effect.

17.They also noted that when an issue of noise had arisen in the past, the 
management team had acted immediately and effectively to alleviate the 
issue and no further complaints had arisen since.

18.The Sub-Committee therefore decided to grant the application as applied 
for:

Activity Existing Licence Variation granted:

Supply of Alcohol Mon – Fri 11:00 – 00:00 Mon – Fri 11:00 – 
00:00

Sat 11:00-23:00

19.The Sub-Committee noted (and appreciated) the offer made by the 
Applicant to investigate whether the noise generated by closing the 
security shutter could be alleviated in order to minimise disturbance.

20.The Chairman thanked all parties for their attendance and explained that 
written confirmation of the decision would follow.

The meeting closed at 11.25 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Paige Upchurch
Tel. no. 020 7332 1427
E-mail: Paige.Upchurch@cityoflondon.gov.uk



THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018


